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LAWS OF WISCONSIN, 1907. 

No. 8, A.] 
	

[Published May 11, 1907. 

CHAPTER 90. 

AN ACT to amend section 471, statutes of 1898, as amended. 
relating to joint school districts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Section 471, statutes of 1898, as amended by 
chapter 307, laws of 1905, is amended to read: 

• • 	 • 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1907. 

No. 182, A.] 	 [Published May 11, 1907. 

CHAPTER 91. 

AN ACT to amend section 1390a, statutes of 1898, as amended, 
relating to legal fences. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1390a, of the statutes of 1898, as 
created by chapter 374, laws of 1905, is amended to read: 

• • 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 10, 1907. 
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Legal fences : space between ground and bottom. SEC- 

TION 1390a. 1. No fence constructed or rebuilt after the passsage 
of this act shall be deemed a legal and sufficient fence unless the 
same shall be constructed or rebuilt in either of the following 
manners: 

(a) * * * A fence made of strong woven Wire, the 
strands to be not less than No. 12 wire; cross wires or meshes 
to be not less than No. 16 wire. If cross wires are used they 
are to be not more than twelve inches apart, and if meshes, they 
are not to exceed eight inches square; the height to be not less 
than twenty-six inches, with three barbed wires at the top, the 
top wire being not less than fifty inches from the ground; the 
posts to be not more than sixteen feet apart. 

(b) * * * A fence made of strong woven wire, the 
strands to be not less than No. 12 wire; cross wire or meshes 
to be not less than No. 16 wire. If cross wires are used they 
are to be not more than twelve inches apart, and if meshes, they 
are not to exceed eight inches square; the height to be not less 
than thirty inches, with two barbed Wires at the top, the top 
wire being not less than fifty inches from the ground; the posts 
to be not more than sixteen feet apart. 

(c) * * * A fence made of strong woven wire, the 
strands to be not less than No. 12 wire; cross wires or meshes 
to be not less than No. 16 wire. If cross wires are used they 
are to be not more than twelve inches apart, and if meshes, they 
are not to exceed eight inches square; the height to be not less 
than forty-six inches, with one barbed wire at the top, the top 
wire being not less than fifty inches from the ground; the posts 
to be not more than sixteen feet apart. 

(d) * a a A fence made of strong woven wire, the 
strands to be not less than No. 12 wire; cross wires or meshes 
to be not less than No. 16 wire. If cross wires are used they 
are to be not more than twelve inches apart, and if meshes, they 
are not to exceed eight inches square; the height to be not less 
than fifty inches, with posts not more than twenty feet apart. 

(e) * * * A fence not less than fifty inches high con-
sisting of boards firmly fastened to posts well set, not more 
than eight feet apart, the space between the ground and bottom 
board and each space between the boards to the height of thirty 
inches being not more than six inches. 

(f) * * A fence not less than fifty inches high, con-
sisting of two boards and three barbed wires firmly fastened 
to posts well set not more than eight feet apart, the bottom board 
being not more than six inches from the ground and the space 
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between the bottom board and the second board being not more 
than six inches, and the space between the second board and the 
first wire not more than six inches. 

(g) • * • A fence consisting of a combination of wire 
and pickets with posts well set not more than sixteen feet apart 
and connected by three or more wires not less than No. 12, with 
pickets not less than four feet long woven in or fastened thereto, 
and set not more than six inches apart. 

(h) * • * All fences consisting of rails, boards or stone 
walls or any combination thereof, and all brooks, rivers, ponds, 
creeks, ditches or hedges, which shall in the judgment of the 
fence viewers, within whose jurisdiction the same may be, be 
considered equivalent to either of the fences herein mentioned. 

2. All measurements herein mentioned shall be made at the 
place of attachment in all cases. 

3. In all fences the space between ground and the woven wire 
and between the ground and the bottom of the pickets shall n.ot 
be more than four inches. 

(Ch. 91, 1907.) 

Practice of pharmacy: state board members must be 
active practitioners. SEcrioN 1409b. 1. The board of phar-
macy of this state, as heretofore constituted, is continued, and 
the rules, regulations and by-laws thereof, so far as they are 
not inconsistent with the provisions of this chapter, shall con-
tinue in effect. Such board shall consist of five members who 
shall be resident pharmacists. All members of such. board here-
after appointed shall be actively engaged in the practice of 
pharmacy at the time of their appointment. They shall be ap-
pointed for a term of five years and until their successors are 
qualified; vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired term. 

2. The Wisconsin pharmaceutical association shall annually 
elect three pharmacists, whose election shall be certified to the 
govern by the president and secretary of such association, from 
which number or from the persons previously so elected and 
certified the governor shall fill any vacancy in the board of 
pharmacy, whether occurring by the expiration of a term or 
otherwise. 

(Ch. 456, 1907.) 

April for board's annual meeting. SECTION 1409c. 1. Said 
board shall hold an annual meeting in the month of * • * 
April, the time and place to be designated by its president and 


